Revenue 3 421,469 244,274
Property operating expenses 5 (77,908) (49,386)

Net property income 343,561 194,888
General and administrative expenses (31,968) (29,328)
Fair value changes on investment properties 9 301,231 80,838
Other gains/(losses) – net 870 (2,924)

Operating profit 6 613,694 243,474

Finance income 3,537 109
Finance costs (73,195) (22,693)

Profit before taxation and transactions with
Unitholders 544,036 220,890

Income tax expenses 7 (104,363) (46,619)

Profit for the year/period, before transactions
with Unitholders 439,673 174,271

Distribution paid to Unitholders
– 2021 final distribution paid on 6 May 2022 (137,915) –
– 2 022 interim distribution paid on 29 September 2022 (109,388) –

Profit for the year/period, after transactions
with Unitholders 192,370 174,271

Basic earnings per unit 8 HK54.96 cents HK21.78 cents

Diluted earnings per unit 8 HK54.96 cents HK21.78 cents

14

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Before
transactions

with
Unitholders

Transactions
with

Unitholders
(Note)

After
transactions

with
Unitholders

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 31 December 2022
Profit for the year 439,673 (415,622) 24,051

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

consolidated income statement:
Changes in fair value of derivatives that are

designated as cash flow hedges, net of tax 42,764 – 42,764
Exchange loss on translation of financial statements (66,815) – (66,815)

Total comprehensive income for the year ended
31 December 2022 415,622 (415,622) –

For the period from 29 April 2021 (Date of
Establishment) to 31 December 2021

Profit for the period 174,271 (176,484) (2,213)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

consolidated income statement:
Exchange gain on translation of financial statements 2,213 – 2,213

Total comprehensive income for the period from
29 April 2021 (Date of Establishment) to
31 December 2021 176,484 (176,484) –

Note:

In accordance with the Trust Deed, SF REIT is required to distribute to Unitholders not less than 90% of total distributable
income for each financial year. SF REIT also has a limited life and shall continue until 80 years less one day from the Date
of Establishment. Accordingly, the units contain contractual obligations of the trust to pay to Unitholders cash distributions
and, upon termination of the trust, to share all net cash proceeds derived from the sales on realisation of the assets of the trust
less any liabilities, in accordance with their proportionate interests in the trust at the date of the termination. The Unitholders’